statements are subject to a number of risks and uncertainties that
could cause actual results or events to differ materially from current
expectations. Some of the factors that could cause actual results
to differ materially from current expectations are discussed in the
“Risk Factors” section of this annual report. Additional factors
are discussed in our materials filed with the securities regulatory
authorities from time to time. All information that is not historical
in nature disclosed in this management’s discussion and analysis
is deemed to be a forward-looking statement. We disclaim any
intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking
statements, whether as a result of new information, future events
or otherwise, other than as required by law, rule or regulation.

48 THOMSON REUTERS

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

ANNUAL REPORT 2008 49

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
APPENDIX A

CALCULATION OF UNAUDITED PRO FORMA INFORMATION
The tables below show the calculation of unaudited pro forma information for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007:

(millions of U.S. dollars) Pro forma
Thomson Pro forma adjustments Adjustment Thomson

Year ended December 31, 2008 Reuters Reuters1 Other note Reuters

Revenues 11,707 1,699 35 a) 13,441
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general

and administrative expenses (8,700) (1,364) 106 b), c), d), e) (9,958)
Depreciation (831) (86) (47) d) (964)
Amortization (411) (8) (92) d) (511)
Impairment of assets held for sale (72) – – (72)

Operating profit 1,693 241 2 1,936

(millions of U.S. dollars) Pro forma
Thomson Pro forma adjustments Adjustment Thomson

Year ended December 31, 2007 Reuters Reuters1 Other note Reuters

Revenues 7,296 5,232 (86) a) 12,442
Cost of sales, selling, marketing, general

and administrative expenses (5,275) (4,678) 528 b), c), d), e) (9,425)
Depreciation (468) (280) (174) d) (922)
Amortization (256) (88) (180) d) (524)

Operating profit 1,297 186 88 1,571

1 Represents Reuters results for the pre-acquisition period of January 1, 2008 to April 16, 2008.

Basis of Presentation
The unaudited pro forma information for the years ended
December 31, 2008 and 2007 was calculated in a manner consistent
with the preparation of the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of earnings for the year ended December 31, 2007,
unless otherwise noted, and included in the Thomson Reuters PLC
annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31,
2007 filed with the SEC and the Canadian securities regulatory
authorities. The underlying financial information of Thomson and